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Atlantic Richfield Company
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P.0O. Box 1257
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Re: First Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
Atlantic Richfield Company Station #4494
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QOakland, California
ACEH Case #R00000204
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recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.”
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Broadbent & Assoclates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave,, Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Voice (530) 566-1400

Fax (530) 566-1401

[ —JBROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, ING.

ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURGCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

24 April 2007 Project No. 06-08-623

Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Atin.;  Mr, Paul Supple

Re: First Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Atlantic Richfield Company (a BP
affiliated company) Station #4494, 566 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California;
ACEH Case #R0O0000204

Dear Mr. Supple:

Attached is the First Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Atlantic
Richfield Company Station #4494 (herein referred to as Station #4494) located at 566
Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California (Property). This report presents results of ground-water
monitoring conducted at Station #4494 during the First Quarter 2007,

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

o Ay Ny /A

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Robert H. Miiler, P.G., CHG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH fip site)
Electronic copy uploaded toc GeoTracker

AREZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS



STATION #4494 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #4494 Address:
Environmental Business Manager:
Consulting Co./Contact Persons:

Consultant Project No.:
Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency:

566 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Mr. Paul Supple

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400

06-08-623

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00000204

NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First Quarter 2007):
1. Prepared and submitted Fourth Quarter 2006 status report. Work performed by Broadbent &

Associates, Inc (BAT).

2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for First Quarter 2007. Work performed on
6 March 2007 by Stratus Environmental, Inc (Stratus).

3. Inaccordance with 6 February 2007 letter request to accommodate case closure
consideration, BP notified ACEH that BP is the sole land awner of the Property,

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second Quarter 2007):
1. Prepared and submitted this First Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report

(contained herein).

2. No environmental field work is currently anticipated during the Second Quarter 2007.

SUMMARY:

Current phase of project:
Frequency of ground-water
monitoring;

Frequency of ground-water sampling:

Is free product (FP) present on-site:
Bulk soil removed to date:

Current remediation techniques:
Depth to ground water (below TOC):

General ground-water flow direction:

Approximate hydraulic gradient:

DISCUSSION:

Ground-water monitoring/sampling

Semi-Annually (1Q, 3Q) = MW-1, MW-3 through MW-7,
and RW-1

Semi-Annually (£Q, 3Q) = MW-1 and MW-6
Annually (3Q) = MW-3 through MW-5, MW-7, and RW-1

No

1,550 cubic vards

None

5.35 ft (MW-6) to 8.95 ft (MW-3)

Northwest

0.02 fi/ft

Case closure for Station #4494 has been requested and is currently awaiting review from the
Alameda County Environmental Health Department before submission to the Regional Water Quality
Control Board. First quarter 2007 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station
#4494 on 6 March 2007 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in the seven wells at the Site. No
irregularities were noted during water level gauging. Depth to water measurements ranged from 5.35 ft at
MW-6 to 8.95 ft at MW-3. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 5.23 ft above mean
sea level in well MW-4 to 1.76 ft at well MW-7. Water level elevations were between historic minimum
and maximum ranges for each well since 22 September 2003 (since the well elevations were resurveyed),
as summarized in Table 1. Co-monitored water level elevations from the nearby Shell-branded Service
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Station at 540 Hegenberger Road were not used to create elevation contours because the data could not be
obtained. Water level elevations from Station #4494 yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow
direction and gradient to the northwest at approximately 0.02 ft/ft, within the range of historical data (see
Table 3). Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided within Appendix A. Measured depths
to ground-water and respective ground-water elevations are summarized in Table |. Potentiometric
ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 1.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-1 and MW-6. Well MW-1 purged dry before three casing volumes were removed. No other
irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to
Test America Analytical Testing Corporation (Morgan Hill, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range
QOrganics (GRO, C4-12) by the LUFT GCMS Method; for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total
Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and tert-Amy] methy! ether (TAME), tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA),
Di-isopropyl ether(DIPE), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethyl
tert-butyl ether (ETBE), and Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} by EPA Method 8260B. No significant
irregularities were encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples. MTBE was detected above the
labaratory reporting limit in each of the two wells sampled at concentrations up to 1.8 micrograms per
liter (g/L) in well MW-1, The remaining analytes were not detected above their laboratory reporting
limits in the two wells sampled this quarter. Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic
minimum and maximum ranges recorded for each well. Historic laboratory analytical results are
summarized in Table 1, Table 2, and Appendix B. A copy of the Laboratory Analytical Report, including
chain of custody documentation is provided in Appendix A. The co-monitored elevation and analytical
data for the nearby Shell-branded service station at 540 Hegenberger Road could not be obtained for First
Quarter 2007.

First Quarter 2007 groundwater monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results
(EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 Database. Upload confirmation pages have been
provided in Appendix C.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America (Morgan
Hill, California). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 6 March 2007, Station
#4494, 566 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #4494, 566 Hegenberger Rd, Oakland, CA
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #4494, 566 Hegenberger Rd,
QOakland, CA
Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #4494, 566 Hegenberger

Rd, Oakland, CA

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets and
Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain of Custody Documentation)

Appendix B.  Historical Ground-Water Data

Appendix C.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmations
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Iata: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #4494, 566 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in {ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total Do
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) {feet bgs)| (leet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE {{mg/L)] pH

MW-1

3000/ 1880

3/28/2001

2200/1800

9/23/2001 106.10

3/14/2002

660/440

4.3/<20

3/28/2001 - 106.29 7.00 9.23

Poge 1 of 8



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratery Analyses
Station #4494, 566 Hegenberper Rd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Whater Level Concentrations in {(pg/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTwW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total bO
{ft bgs) {feet bgs)|  (feet msh) TPHg | Benzenc | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| pH

Sample Date P/NP Comments ({fect msl) (ft bgs)

MW-3 Cont.

311472002

8/8/2002

3/20/2003

0371872004

09/22/2004

231 <30 | <0.50 . <0350 | <0.50 13

08/31/2005 NI 11.62 7.00 .31

9/27/2006

Mw-4

3/28/2001

9/23/2001

8.48

3/14/2002 -

Page 2 of 8



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #4494, 566 Hepenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Concentrations in (ug/L)

Top of Bottom of Water Level
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DO
Samgle Date P/NP Commenls (feet msl) (1t bgs) {ft bgs) (feet bgs)}|  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L}| pH

MW-4 Cont

8/842002 107.40 7.0 - §.90 9R.50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3

372042003

9/22/2003

03/£8/2004

(9/22/2004

02/23/2005

MW.5

3/14/2002

8/8/2002

8.0

3/20/2003 e 105.19

Page 3 of B



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #4494, 566 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Watcer Level

Concentrations in (pg/L)

Top of Bottom of
Well and TOC Screen Sereen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total Do
Sample Date P/NP Commenis (Teet msly (It bgs) {ft bgs) {feet bgs) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE {mp/L)] pH

MW-5 Cont.

9/22/20403

03/18/2004

09/22/2004

08/31/2005

9/27/2006

10.63

Paged ol 8



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #4494, 566 Hegenberger Rd., Ouakland, CA
Top of Baottom of Water Level Concentrations in (np/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total Do
Sample Date P/NP Comments {feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)|  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylencs MTBE |{mg/L)| pH

MW-6 Cont.

8.0 - 4.61 5.80 <50 <0.30 <0.50

02/23/2005

08/31/2003

MW-7

1367261

105.52 9.0 8.75

B/8/2002

3/20/2003

02/23/2005 P

Page 5ol 8



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #4494, 566 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Top of Battom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well und TOC Screen Sereen Elevation GRO/ Lthyl- Total Do
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl} (it bgs) {ft bgs} (fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE  {{mg/L}| pH

VIW-7 Cont.

9/27/2006

10,51

9.0

<50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

RW-1

9/23/2001

3A14/2002

3/20/2003

9/23/2003

03/18/2004

02/23/2005

08/31/2005

11.97

<0.50

<0.50

<{+L.50

Page 6 of 8



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #4494, 566 Hegenberger Rd., Gakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in {ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments {feet msl) (Tt bgs) {ft bgs) {feet bgs) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| pH

RW-1 Cont.

Page 7o 8



SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

—/-—= Not calculated, surveyed, available, applicable, analyzed

<= Not detected at or abave specifed laberstory reporting limit

DO = Dissolved axypen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bys

ft bps = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Fect above mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groungwaier clevation in ft MSL

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTERE = Methyf tert-buty! cther analyzed by EPA Method 80218 prior te 3/20/03 unless otherwisc noted
NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Weli purged prior to sampling

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method $013M prior to 3/20/03 and by 82600 henceforth
TOC = Top of casing in A MSL

pg/L. = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:
a =MTBE confirmation analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

b = Hydrocachon pattern is present in the requested fucl quantitation rnge for TPH-z/GRO but does not resemble the pattern of the requested [uel.

¢ = This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The resulls may still be useful for their intended purpose,
d = Analyzed by EPA Method 821383/8021B for TPH/GRO.

¢ =TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EFA method 8260B beginning on 2003 samlping event (03/20/03).

{="TOC elvations were re-surveyed on July £8, 2003 by URS Corporation of Pleasant Hill, CA.

g = Wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6 and RW-1 are sampled semi-annuaily in the 1st and 3rd quarters.

h = TOC was found shatiered on December 12, 2002, TOC unknown.

i = Initial analysis for GRO and MTBE within holding time but failed QA/QC criteria.

j = Hydrocarben result for GRO partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitative range.

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratary modified the reported analyte list. TPH-p was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential of non-TPH-g analytes witlin the

requested fuel mnge resulting in a higher concentration being reported.
Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

The values for pH and DO were obtained through field measurements.

Note: The datz within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided te Broadbent & Asyociates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not

verified the accuracy of this information.

Page B of 8



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #4494, 566 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in {(ng/L)
Samyple Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DiFE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA DB Comments
MW-1

6/23/2003 <1,000 <200 260 <30 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0

12/03/2003

05/25/2004
004

06/27/2005 <500 <100 1530 <25 <23 <23 <23

03/08/2006

3/612007 <300

1.8 <0.50 <it,50 <50 <50 <{1.50

MW-3

6/23/2003 <100 <20 32 <{.50 <{.5( <0.50 <(L50

03/18/2004

9/27/2006 <300 <20 28 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-4

<100

D3/18/2004 <100

Page 1 of 4



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #4494, 566 Hegenberger Rd., Gakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

Concentrations in {ng/L)

Ethanol

TBA

MTBE

DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comimnents

MW=t Cont,

9/27/2006

<300

<20

<(1.50

(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5{ <0.50

MW-3

6/23/2003

02/23/2005

<100

<0.30 <{}.50 <030 <0).530 <0.50

9/27/2006

<300

<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-6

02/23/2005

03/08/2006

<300

<0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <050 <{.50

6/23/2003

12/03/2003

<100

170

<0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50

Page 2 of 4



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #4494, 566 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (pg/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTERE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-7 Cont,

08/31/2005

RW-1

02/23/2005

9/2712006

Payge 3 of 4



SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:
<= Not delected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
~/-—- =Not analyzed, sampled, available
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromaocthane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTRBE = Methyl tert-buty] ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyi ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohot

ug/L = Micragrams per liter

FOOTNOTLES:

a = The continving calibration verification for ethanol was outside of client contractual acceptance limits, However, it was within method acceptance limits and should be useful for its intended

purpose,

b = Possible high bins due to CCV falling autside acceptance criteria for TAME, MTBE, 1.2-DCA. and/or ETBE.

NOTES:

All fuel oxygenate compounds were snalyzed using EPA Method 82608B.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Ine, by Atfantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants, Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.

Page 4 of 4



Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient

Station #4494, 566 Hegenberger Rd,, Qakland, CA

Date Snmpled

Approximate Flow Direction

Appreximate Hydraulic Gradient

6/20/2000

12/17/2000

North-Northeast

0.02

6/21/2001

Nortls

12/31/2001

471472002

&
12/12/2002

North-Northwest

Northwest

North-Northwest

6/23/2003
m;lw

12/3/2003

Northwast

Northwest

5/25/2004
20
12/22/2004

6/27/2005
31812006

e

362007

North-Northwest

Northwest

Northwest

0.02 (on-Site)

Northwest

Northwest

0.
(.03 (on-Site)

Note: The data withia this table collected prior o April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associntes, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.

Page | of 1



APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION})



RECEIVED

MAR 2 0 2007 3330 Cameron Park Dive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, Caiifornia 254682
BBY: (530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

March 27, 2007

o =
j HECEIVRELY

B L
Mr. Rob Miller APR & 2 2007

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. =V ij

2000 Kirman Avenue 4

Reno, NV 89502

Re: Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 4494, located at 466
Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California (Quarterly Monitoring performed on

March 6, 2007)

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson

Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative; Jerry Gonzales

Date: March 6, 2007

Arrival: 11:30 Departure: 13:30

Weather Conditions: Partly Cloudy

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Secape of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling

Variations from Work Scope: Well MW-1 purged dry before three casing volumes were
removed.

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include bill of lading, field data sheets, chain of custody
documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-
ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal
is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions
or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the
Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

KABP-ARCO Execute\d49:442007 Datn Packnges\Arco_Alameda_4494_1(07_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

Attachments:

Bill of Lading
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Documentation
Certified Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/JARCO

KABP-ARCO Execute\d494\2007 Data Packages\Arco_Alameda_4494_1Q07_Date Package. doc STRATUS



BP GEM OIL COMPANY

TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL. OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUNDWATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
BELSHIRE ENVIRONMENTAL TO SEAPORT
ENVIRONMENTAL IN REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA.

The contractors performing this work are Stratus
Environmental, Inc. [Stratus, 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550,
Cameron Park, CA 95682, (530) 676-6004], and Doulos
Environmental, Inc. [Doulos, PO Box 2559, Orangevale, CA
95662, (916) 990-0333]. Stratus is authorized by BP GEM OIL
COMPANY to recover, collect, and apportion into loads the non-
hazardous well purgewater that is drawn from wells at BP GEM
Oil Company facilities and deliver that purgewater to BP GEM Oil
Company facility 5786 located in West Sacramento, California.
Doulos also performs these services under subcontract to Stratus.
Transport routing of the non-hazardous well purgewater may be
direct from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point; from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point via another BP GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the
designated destination point via the contractor's facility, or any
combination thereof. The non-hazardous well purgewater is and
remains the property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of non-hazardous well purgewater from wells at the
BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

4494

Station #

5l
Oakland —466 Hegenberger Road

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

“£ 0
Added Equipment Any Other
Rinse Water S Adjustments J
TOTAL GALS, ) loaded onto
RECOVERED fﬁ S Doulos vehicle #
Stratus Project # time date

/330 3/ &1

Signature f_\_// M/}/C/-A— &

Stk sk oo e o ok ok ok ok ko b ok o ok sk otk ok kR ok ok ok ok ok f ok F ok

RECEIVED AT time date

BP 5786 2 V- W S|
Unloaded by DZ
Signature %ﬂ@/ /;/ —

—
i




AL /3T

DY /32
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HYDROLOGIC DATA SHE

rFd

0

L

Gauge Date: | { ~ é -2 7

Field Technician: —3\‘3/1" { 5=

Project Name: Qakland - 566 Hegenberger Road

Project Number: 4494

TOC =Top of Well Casing Elevation
DTP = Depth to Free Product (FP or NAPH) Below TOC

DIA = Weil Casing Dinmeter

ELEY = Groundwater Elevating

DTW = Depth to Groundwater Below TOC DUP = Duplicate
DTB = Depth 1o Bottom of Well Casing Below TOC
WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
TOC DTP DTW DTB DIA ELEV (w/bailer)
s |z f G5 22 %%
/Mp;c!’ A PR 575/ 0599
N A T 295 /650
s 59/ Vess
T A -,
/{f‘/_[,;j f_;, ;e‘bjf K 5-:_,5 /7?3
P B Tt g7 1332
Pv-i lgol 73 e

1of1




BP VALLEY PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PURGED BY: zjb

WELLLD. /7 G /

SAMPLELD. ttic -/

PROJECT #; 4494
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: _ =y
LOCATION: Qakland - 566 Hegenberger Road

QA SAMPLES:

DATEPURGED - (- 7

START (2400hr) / Z - ——5 /

END ooy /2 135

Loy .
DATE SAMPLED &-( "0/ SAMPLE TIME (2400ht) 7 S /.S 4
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater % Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3" 4" 5" &" g Other
Casing Volume: {gallons per foot) {0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 7 2€¢ CASING VOLUME (gal) = / O &
DEPTH TO WATER (fect) = (-~ & CALCULATED PURGE (ga)= 0 - /
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = / - 5 ACTUAL PURGE (gal} = 230
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) {gal} (degrees F) (u usft? (units) {visual) {(NTU)
n6rey 4B 4/ 2(2 , O V23 ofem
/ /2:35 e 215 ey (oo G5 / e /pr?
f )
SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER. 91 - ;//

SAMPLE TURBIDITY: /€

80% RECHARGE: >/ YES NO

ODOR: /]//’O

ANALYSES: < e€ work arelor

SAMPLE VESSEL /PRESERVATIVE:

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIFMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
£ Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifitgal Pump A< Bailer ( PVCor__ / disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)  /
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated

Qther:;

Other;

Pump Depth: 7 2. O

WELL INTEGRITY: QO@@

1

REMARKS: _| ) o 2.7

LOCKs: LA/ er

SIGNATURE: _~ '7../1,_«,»'

AT

Page of

£




BP VALLEY PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 4494 PURGEDBY: <) & WELL1D: ~fttes (&
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: ¢ = SAMPLELD: AT¢ (&
LOCATION: Oakland - 566 Hegenberger Road QA SAMPLES:
. P ' t -
DATEPURGED S~ (507 START (2400 / ¢+ ¥ % END 4000y [/ 2.5 &
DATE SAMPLED J-(6 *®© 7 SAMPLETIME (2400h) 7 2. S / 7
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwaier x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: PR . T 4" 5" 6" g" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) 10.17) {0.38) 0.67) {1.02) (1.50) (2.60) : { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (fect) = /) 72 PE CASING VOLUME (gal) = 2./
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = S35 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = e S
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = / Z. é ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = ?. '®)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400ht) (gal) (degrees F) {umbhos/cm) /anits),? (visual) . (NTLH)
i > ! .
Db 425D 2./ 255 L5 b . 2/ S ocesles
/o FRies &g 2.2 7,@ [N 55 7 e etir
/ /25T e 235 L350 7 Y7 i
/
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER: .S - ¥ D SAMPLE TURBIDITY:  ( masz.
80% RECHARGE: YES  NO ANALYSES: S=‘@ Lotk ordlar
obor: L SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: (é (foa - £ e
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump " Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Putnp Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump e Bailer ( PYCor__ j-disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump ' Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated

Other: . QOther:
Pump Depth: /f—@

WELL INTEGRITY: =, 0o@ : LOCK#: AR S/ T

REMARKS: )0 ” ).77

P —
SIGNATURE: "/ &/ﬂ’*’/ | Puge of

A




Wellhead Observation Form

Account:
Sampled by: fﬁ”»’-‘ ‘”ff" Date: .~ 6 “
Cracked
. Lock
Boxin " . Cracked Box
Missing | Water in Bolts Bolts {Bolt-Holes . .
Well ID goggf (Replaced Box Missing | Stripped | Stripped or Br'oken and/or Misc. Add'l - Notes and Other Stuff
condition | * | Lid Bolt -
with new) Holes
ps -
Sly (W Ty T T A/
P NV 1T \weeds Mo 1ol ]s
pLt 5 /‘4/ 4/ Y4 7 |2 v
M | Vo N A AT
prud 2 |y A T o Ty [T | A
goo~f | g A/ Wk & VoA
T ! [
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Page 1 of_ 1

i C h ﬁ el d Chain of Custody Record Onsite Time: // ! 30 Temp: G @
Project Name: BF 4494 loffsite Time; ) 3: 30 Temp: & S
om p ahn y BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP> Americas > Weat > Retail > CA> Atamedu>i494  [ISky Conditions: p7 Cppeecter
bp State or Lead Regulatory Agency: Mleomloiical Evenis:
A BP affilated company ' Requested Due Date {mm/dd/yy): ([Wind Speed: &~ .~ A Direction: ~t"
Lab Neme: TestAmerica {IBR/AR Facility No.: 4494 liConsultant/Contractor: Stretus Environmental, Inc.
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: 566 Hegenberger Road, Oakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
Leb PM: Lisa Race California Global ID#:  T0600100104 Consultant/Contractor Project No.: Ed4494-04
lele/Fax; 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fux) [Enfos Project No.:  GOC2G-0014 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
OP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple | }Provision or RCOF (circle one) FProvision ele/Fax:  (530) 676-6000/ (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 IPhase/WBS: 04-Monitoring iReport Type & QC Level; Level 1 with EDF
| San Ramon, CA {lSub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical [IE-mail EDD To: _shayes@stratusine.net
[ele/Fax: _925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor lsbor |linvolcs to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative . Requested Analysis
E é‘ Sample Point Lat/Long and
= 8[|~
tem ] 2 |2 gl g E Comments
No. Sample Description E g 2|3 Laboratory No. || § E . =1 - <] +Oxy = MTBD, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
S13 _ < Sla g @2lglg TBA
SED 1EAEN AEIEIEIE:
R A B EIESENM VRS EREL
1 Mw-1 j3rsEer | Ix 3 X X |x |x Ix
2 {MW-6 2572 caatd 6 X X x Ix |x
3 [ITB 4494 Vo ol Iy 2 X X X X ix HOLD
4
5
6
7
8 /—_;;'
.
9 K ——-?::-
10
jampler's Name; : j =P el 2 Relinquished By / Affillation Date Time e ACCEPTEL Y 7 Al ntog _ Date Time
ampler's Company: D¢C_¢ /6's T atl yjz,?f/ﬁ;_? o O 5/(/ st s/
hipment Date: ./ c/ /
hipment Method: ‘:
hipment Tracking No:
pevial Instructions: Please cc results to: rmiller@broadbentine.com

Custody Seals In Place: Yes /No |

Temp Blank: Yes/No |

Cooler Temp on Receipt: FIC

Trip Blank: Yes/No |

MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No




BEF Jarvis Drive
Morgan Fill, CA 95037

Test/America i

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION swwtestamericnine. com

23 March, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 85682

RE: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA
Work Grder: MQC0346

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/09/07 07:45. if you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.

Page | of 8



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Inrvis Drive
Morpan [ll, CA 35037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 7T82-6308
www.lestamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GOC2G-0014
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQC0346
Reported:

03/23/07 12:25

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 10 Laboratory D Malrix Date Snmpled Date Received

MW-1 MQC0346-01 Water 03/06/07 13:13 03/09/07 07:45
MW-6 MQC0346-02 Water 03/66/07 12:57 03/09/07 07:45
T8 4494 MQCH346-03 Water 03/06/07 07:00 03/09/07 07:45

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accardance with the chain of
enstody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 2 of 8



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

BR3 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{4108} 776-96(H

FAX {(408) 782-6308
www.lesipmericaine, com

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco] Project: ARCO #4494, Qakland, CA

3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350 Project Number: GOC2G-0014
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Praject Mannger: Jay Johnson

MQC0346
Reported:

03/23/07 12:25

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Bateh Prepared  Analyzed Methad Notes
MW-1 (MQC0346-01) Water Sampled: 03/06/07 13:15 Received: (3/03/07 07:45
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l 1 7C14018  03/14/07  03/15/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 106 % 60-145 " " " "
MW-6 (MQC0346-02) Water Sampled: 03/06/07 12:57 Received: 03/09/07 07:45
Gasoline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl | 7C14018  03/84/07 0315407 LUFT GCMS
116 % a0-143 " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results i this report apply te the samples analyzed in accordance wish the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page 3 of 8



Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jnrvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. lestamerieaine.com

Stratus Environmenial Ing., [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA

Project Number: GOC2G-0014

MQC0346

Reprorted:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 03/23/07 12:35
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyte Resull Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methad MNoey
MW-1 (MQC0346-01) Water Sampled: 03/06/07 13:15 Received: 03/0907 07:45

tert-Amy| methy! ether ND 0.50 ugi 1 TCI4018  03/14/07  03/15/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 o " n " " "
tert-Buty! aleohol ND 20 " " 1 " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " n " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 “ " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " v " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " v " " " "
Methyt tert-butyl ether 1.8 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.350 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) NI 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate; Dibromafluaromethane 99 % 73-130 " " o "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 6-145 " " " "
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 94 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 60-120 " " " "
MW-6 (MQC0346-02) Water Sampled: 03/06/07 12:57 Received: 03/09/07 07:45

tert-Amy!l methy! ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 TC14018  03/14/07  03/15/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " n " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND (.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanal ND 300 " " a " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.56 0.50 * " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98 % 73-130 " " ” "
Surrogate: 1,2-Diclloroethane-d4 106 % 60145 " i " "
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 94 % 70-430 " " “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzeite 89 % 60-120 " " # "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wetweight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwiw.leslammericaine.cam

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 935682

Project: ARCO #4494, Onkiand, CA
Project Number: GOC2G-0014
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQC0346
Reqorted:

03/23/07 12:25

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hiil, CA

Reporting Spike Source TREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Lovel Result REC Limits RPD Limit Nules
Batch 7C14018 - EPA 5030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Blank (7C14018-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/14/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 upf
Surragate: [,2-Diclloroethane-d{ 254 . 2.510 12 60-143
Labaoratory Control Sample (7C14018-BS82) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/14/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 309 30 ug/i 500 102 75-140
Surrogate: |,2-Dichloroethane-dd 258 " 2,30 103 60-145
Laboratory Contrel Snmple Dup (7C14018-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/14/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 499 50 ug/l 500 100 75-140 2 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-dd 2.61) " 2.50 104 60-145

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 5 of 8



Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(#08) 776-9600

FAX (408} 7T82-6308
www.lestaericnine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA

Project Number: GOC2G-0014
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQCO346
Reported:

03/23/07 12:25

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %aREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Levet Result SREC Limits RPD Edmit Noles
Batch 7C14018 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank {7C14018-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/14/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/t
Benzene ND 0.50 "
teri-Buty] alcchol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDBR) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND (.30 "
Ethanol ND 300 i
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.30 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 "
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethare 240 " 250 26 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 256 " 250 102 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 241 ! 250 26 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 230 ! 50 92 60-120
Laboratery Control Sample (7C14018-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/14/07
tert-Amyt methyl ether 12.1 0.50 up/l 10.0 121 65-135
Benzene 11.0 0.30 " 10.0 110 70-123
tert-Busyl nlcohol 206 20 " 200 103 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 118 70-i30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 118 75-140
1,2-Dichlorocthane 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 111 75-125
Ethanol 210 300 " 200 105 15-150
Ethy] tert-bulyl ether 11.5 0.50 " 10.0 115 65-130
Ethylbenzene 11 0.50 " 10.0 111 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 113 0.50 " 10.0 113 50-140
Toluene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 70-120
Kylenes (total) 312 0.50 " 300 107 80-125
Surragate: Dibromafluoremethane 2.62 " 2.50 103 73-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.57 " 2.50 103 60-143
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.50 " 2.50 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 238 " 2350 113 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported an a werweight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entireqy.
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B8 Jorvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, lestamericsine,com

Stratus Environmental Inc. {Arco)
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GOC2G-0014
Project Manager: Jay Iehnson

MQC0346
Repuorted:

03/23/07 12:25

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporling Spike Source Y%REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 7C14018 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608

Matrix Spike (7C14018-MS1) Source: MQC0372-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/14/07

tert-Amyl methyl ether 13.3 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 133 63-£35

Benzene 12.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND [23 70-125

tert-Butyl alcohol 229 20 " 200 ND P4 60-135

Di-isopropyl ether 13.4 0.50 " 10,0 ND 134 70-130 LM
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 13.1 .50 " 10.0 ND 31 75-140

1,2-Dichloroethane 12.6 3.30 " 10,00 ND i26 73-125 LM
ithano! 220 300 " 200 ND P10 15-150

Ethyl tert-butyl ether 13.0 .30 " 10,0 ND 130 65-130

Ethylbenzene 12.3 4.30 " 10,6 ND 123 70-130

Methyl tert-buty] ether 12,7 0.30 ! 10,6 ND 127 50-140

Taluene 11.6 .30 " 10.0 ND 116 70-120

Xylenes (total) 355 0.30 " 300 ND 118 80-125

Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.6 " 250 104 75-130

Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.61 " 250 104 60-145

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 245 " 250 98 70-130

Surrogate: 4-Bramafluorobencene 2.58 " 2.50 103 60-120)

Matrix Spike Dup (7C14018-MSD1) Source: MQC0372-04 Prepared & Analyzed; 03/14/07

teri-Amyl methyl ether 12.7 0.50 ug/l 10,0 ND 127 65-135 3 25
Benzene 11.6 (.50 " 10.0 ND 1) T0-125 b 15
teri-Butyl alechol 215 20 " 200 ND E08 60-133 [} 33
Di-isopropyl ether 12.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 127 70-130 ] 35
1,2-Dibromaethane (EDB) 124 0.50 " 10.0 ND 124 75-140 3 15
1,2-Dichioroethane 109 0.50 " 10.0 ND 119 754125 6 20
Ethanol 231 300 " 200 ND 116 15-150 5 35
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 123 0.50 " 10.0 ND 23 65-130 6 35
Ethylbenzene IL3 0.50 " 1¢.0 ND [15 0-130 7 15
Methyl tert-buty] ether 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 21 50-140 5 25
Toluene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 70-120 7 15
XNylenes (total) 130 0.50 " 300 ND io HO-125 7 15
Surrogate: Dibromaftuaramethane 2.63 " 2350 105 75-1310)
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d+ 257 " 2.50 103 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2,48 " 2.50 99 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorchenzens 2.56 " 230 102 6120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed i aceordance with the clain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, resilts are reported en a wet weight basis,

This analyiical repors must be veproduced fn its entirety.
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B85 Jarvis Drive

- Margan Hill, CA 95037
est/\merica
: FAX (408) 782-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.testnmericnine.com
Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MQC0346
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GOC2G-0014 Reportod:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 03/23/07 12:25

Notes and Definitions

LM MS and/or MSD nbove acceptance Hmits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specificd

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otlenwise stated, resudts are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report niust be reproduced in its entiresy,
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Page | of 1

hiield Chain of Custody Record lonsite Time: //: 30 Temp: (o e
o O G ek Project Name: BF 4494 loffsite Time: 33 3o Temp: .S
L O p@ ﬂy BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Reil > CA > Alameds>4494  |iSky Conditions: 7 Cfweecfer
bp State or Lead Regulatory Agency: IIMeteorolog_,icul Events:
*’a.é M"‘? A BP affilated company Requested Due Date (mmv/dd/yy): |[Wind Speed: &~ ~2 frfe Direstion: "
lLab Name: TestAmerica ||BPIAR Facility No.: 4494 Consultant/Contractor; Stratus Environmental, Ine.
Address: 8RS Jarvis Drive [BP/AR Facility Address: 566 Hegenberger Road, Oakland iAddress; 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
organ Hilt, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameren Park, CA 95682
ab PM: Lisa Race California Global ID #:  T0600100104 |Consultant/Contractor Project No.: E4494-04
[TeleFax:  408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) "Enfos Project No.: GOC2G-(014 Consultant/Contractor PM; Jay Johmson
IBP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple |iProvision or RCOP (circle one) Provision Tele/Fax: __ (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
|Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 "PhasefWBS: 04-Monitering, Repost Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Remon, CA [iSub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical lE-mail EDD To:  shaves@stratusinc.net
Tele/Fax: _925-275-3506 Cost Element; 01-Contractor labor |[Invoice to: Atlantic Richfizid Co.
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Sampler's Name! Jwery—r g’ 2efoar Relinqulshed By / Affillation Date || Tume | _  AccepreaBy7AMtintlen Date || Time
Sampler's Company: Dot /0'5 gt W Bgﬁ? U503
Shipment Date: 20 3/5/23)| rCog 1 Alg 42 Jo?)| T45
[lShipment Method: S == | =
HShipment Tracking No:
\[[Sppcinl Instructions: Please cc results to: rmiller@broadbentine.com
. Custody Seals In Place: Yes /Ng) | Temp Blank: Yes/@0) |  Cooler Temp on Receipt: G.{'°Ff0) | TripBlank §e/No | MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Fey/ No

BP COC Rev. 5 10/11/2006



TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

", SRL Revision 8
“eplaces Rav 7 (07/19/05)

E CLIENT NAME: (4] DATE REG'D AT LAB: % "c?-' o For Regulatory Purpesas?
| REC. BY (PRINT) A M. TIME REC'D AT LAB: Y DRINKING WATER  YES(-NQ );
WORKORDER: MO COD L DATE LOGGED In: >{12]o7 WASTE WATER  YES w i
e .
i CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPQNSE LAB CLIENT ID CONTAINER |{PRESER pH SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
. SAMPLE # DESCRIFTION; VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETG.)
1. Custody Seal(s) Present / @bsesit o I e — i
~_Intact / Broken* d
2. Chain-of-Custody Eresepl/ Absent® P
3. Traffic Reports or -
Packing List: @ﬂ I Absent P a :
4. Airbill itk / Sticker 7 ol
_ @t ! Absent ! /
5 Aibil#.  5e¢  fikached ~ ~
8. Sample Labels: (Present / Absent A
7. Sample IDs: Eisled 7 Not Listed A
on Chain-of-Custody A
8. Sample Condilion: @p‘t / Broken* / 7.
' Leaking" 2
it 9. Does Information on chain-of-custody, 1 7
" traffic reports and sample labels MU |
agree? e21 No” P pd :
110. Sample received within ~| ./
hold time? {fes/ No* -7 ]
1. Adequale sample volume i A \ / - E
received? / No” r)y i
2. Proper preservatives used?  (Yes// No* ) J )
£ 1Wx Received? P
{clrole which, If yes) 6\@ ! No* / :
414, Read Temp: 4.4°C d i
Carrected Temp: 4.7 /
‘ Is correcled lemp 4 +/-2°C? ! No* A
Til{Acceplance range for semples requiring harmal pres.) /
*Excaption (if any): METALS / DFFONICE | ~ g
or Problem COC » _ i

*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.
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- _:!.‘-:-’_'\R}ebOnTrac View Shipment Page 1 of L

Califernia Overnight Shipping Label "I""I Il"

*{-400-334-5000 fwww.calover.com ) D10071G123485123
Date Printed 3/8/2007 . Tracking#D10010123485123
- Shipped From: Sent By: TIM ALBRIGHT
TEST AMERICA - SACRAMENTO Phone#: (91 5)921-8600
819 STRIKER AVENUE 8 wgl(ths): 14
SACRAMENTOQ, CA 95834 Reference;

Decl. Value: $0.00

Ship To Company:

TESTAMERICA - MORGAN HILL Service: §

885 JARVIS DR Sort Code: §JC
MORGAN HILL, CA 95037

SAMPLE CONTROL (408)776-9600 Special Services:

I1ﬁp://www.calover.comjwebontrac/newshipment.aspx?repeat=repeat&code=nocodexxx 3/8/07



APPENDIX B

HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER DATA
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APPENDIX C

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATIONS



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilitics | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found]
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 1Q07 GEO_WELL 4494
Submittal Date/Time: 4/3/2007 2:54:42 PM
Confirmation Number: 7472366154

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C SRy A
{CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ARDMINISFRATOR,



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 3757635414
Date/Time of Submittal: 4/3/2007 2:57:59 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100104
Facility Name: ARCO #4494
Submittal Title: 1Q07 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Ciick here to view the detections report for this upload.

ARCO #4494 Regional Board - Case #: 01-0112
566 HEGENBERGER SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (CM)

OAKLAND, CA 94621 Local Apency (lead agency) - Case #: RO0000204
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOF - (SP)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
3757635414 1QI07 GW Monitaring Q1 2007
SUBMITTED B SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 4/3/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

2
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 2
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL o
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED 8260FA,8260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DC ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
~ LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

[ o I B o )

- E <

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN B85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

- < < <




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

SURRODGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 7(-125%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED
QCTE SAMPLES N
QCEB SAMPLES N
QCAB SAMPLES N

DETECTICNS > REPDL
0
A}
0

Logged in ns BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.





